
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Harriet Speight  
 
 
 
0113 37 89954 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
1 

 

 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 12th December, 2018 at 3.00 pm 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J Blake (Chair) - Middleton Park; 

Amanda Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 

R Charlwood - Moortown; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

D Coupar - Temple Newsam; 

M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 

S Golton - Rothwell; 

H Hayden - Temple Newsam; 

W Kidger - Morley South; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

J Pryor - Headingley and Hyde Park; 

A Smart - Armley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

 
3 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2000 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the meeting 
held on 1st October 2018. 
 
 

1 - 2 

7   
 

  REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS, POLLING 
PLACES AND POLLING STATIONS 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer, 
Elections and Regulatory that sets out the initial 
proposals to be published on 13 December 2018 
for the second consultation period of the review. 
 
 

3 - 28 



 

 
4 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  PROCEDURE FOR SHORT NOTICE 
PUBLICATION OF OFFICER KEY DECISION 
REPORTS 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor that sets 
out the conclusions of Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee’s consideration of the issues 
raised with them and recommends to General 
Purposes Committee amendments to the 
Constitution a method to regularise the process for 
the late publication of reports supporting an officer 
Key decision. 
 
 

29 - 
56 

9   
 

  IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NJC PAY SPINE 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Resources 
and Housing seeking Members approval of the 
implementation of the 2019 NJC Pay Spine. 
 
 

57 - 
90 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be 

accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th December, 2018 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 1ST OCTOBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Blake in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, D Blackburn, 
Amanda Carter, R Charlwood, D Coupar, 
S Golton, M Harland, H Hayden, J Pryor 
and A Smart 

 
 

1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.  
 

2 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

3 Late items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lowe, Dobson, Cohen, 
Kidger and J Lewis. Notification was received that Councillor B Anderson 
would be present as substitute for Councillor Cohen, and Councillor Harland 
would be present as substitute for Councillor J Lewis.  
 

6 Minutes of the last meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th May 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

7 Review of polling districts, polling places and polling stations  
 

The Chief Officer for Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which 
sought Members approval of the process and timetable for the review of 
polling districts, places and stations due to commence 2nd October 2018. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

 Review of polling districts, polling places and polling stations 2018/19 
timetable 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th December, 2018 

 

 
The following were in attendance: 
 

 John Mulcahy, Chief Officer for Elections and Regulatory  

 Sue Wolfe, Deputy Electoral Service Manager 
 
Members were informed that undertaking the review was a statutory 
requirement, and that the review will follow the same format as successfully 
used previously.  
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the process for the review be agreed. 
b) That the timetable for the review as set out at Appendix A to the report 

be agreed. 
c) That the use of the Electoral Working Group as a forum to discuss the 

results of any representations received in response to the consultation 
exercises, and to provide recommendations for the Committee’s 
consideration, be agreed. 

 

Page 2



 
 
Report of: Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 
 
Report to: General Purposes Committee 
 
Date: Monday 12 December 2018 
 
Subject: Review of polling districts, polling places and polling stations 
 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s): Armley, Ardsley & Robin Hood, Beeston & Holbeck, Bramley 
& Stanningley, Middleton Park, Pudsey, Temple Newsam, Weetwood. 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number: N/A 

Appendix number: N/A 

 
 
Summary of main issues 

1. A review of polling districts, polling places and polling stations commenced in 

Leeds on 2 October 2018. A full review timetable can be found at Appendix A. 

2. The first consultation period ended on 6 November 2018. 

3. A meeting of Electoral Working Group (EWG) was held on 20 November 2018 to 

discuss representations made during the first consultation stage. 

4. This report details EWG’s recommendations for the Council’s Initial Proposals. 

Recommendations 

1. Members are asked to: 
 

(a) note that the summary of representations set out in Appendix B have cross 
party support and resolved whether in each case to confirm or revise as an 
initial proposal; 

Report author: Susanna Benton 

Tel: 0113 3784771 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



(b) Consider the summary of representations set out in Appendix C which have 
been rejected by all parties, and resolve whether in each case to confirm or 
revise as an initial proposal 

(c) Note that the initial proposals agreed today will be published for further 
consultation from 13 December 2018 to 31 January 2019.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To consider initial proposals for the polling district review. 

1.2 To agree the initial proposals to be published on 13 December 2018 for the 
second consultation period of the review. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 introduced 
[...]
thority has failed to conduct a proper review, namely: - 

 the local authority has failed to meet the reasonable requirements of the 
electors in the constituency; or 

 

 the local authority has failed to take sufficient account of accessibility to 
disabled persons of the polling place. 

 
11.2 If the appeal is upheld, the Commission can, ultimately, make alterations to the 

polling places. 

Page 9



12 Conclusions 

12.1 The process being followed by officers meets the statutory requirements for a 
review of polling districts, places and stations. 

13 Recommendations 

13.1 Members are asked to: – 

(a) note that the summary of representations set out in Appendix B have cross 
party support and resolved whether in each case to confirm or revise as an 
initial proposal; 

(b) Consider the summary of representations set out in Appendix C which have 
been rejected by all parties, and resolve whether in each case to confirm or 
revise as an initial proposal 

(c) Note that the initial proposals agreed today will be published for further 
consultation from 13 December 2018 to 31 January 2019.  

 

14  Background documents  

(a) Full details for all representations. 

14 Appendices 

(a) Appendix A – review timetable 

(b) Appendix B – representations with all party agreement 

(c) Appendix C – representations rejected by all parties 

(d) Appendix D -  equality and cohesion documents 

 

Page 10



Timetable 
Revised 21 November 2018 
 
Explanatory notes - Stage 1  
At this stage notice is given of the review advising that representations would be welcome, 
particularly (with regard to polling stations) from those with expertise in access for persons 
with any type of disability.  
 
This is the first public consultation period and lasts 6 weeks. The Council considers 
representations received as a result of this consultation and forms Initial Proposals for further 
consultation. 
 
Task Date Notes 
Report to General Purposes 
Committee (GPC) outlining 
ho
[...]
ith the date the report and attached screening 
was sent: 

For Executive Board or Full Council – sent to 
Governance Services  
 

Date sent: N/A 

For Delegated Decisions or Significant Operational 
Decisions – sent to appropriate Directorate 
 

Date sent: N/a 
 
 

All other decisions – sent to  
equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk 
 

Date sent:  

 
 

Page 27

mailto:equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report author: Kate Sadler 

Tel: 0113 37 88663 

 
Report of City Solicitor 
 
Report to General Purposes Committee 
 
Date: 12th December 2018 
 
Subject: Procedure for Short Notice Publication of Officer Key Decision Reports 
 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
Summary of main issues 

1. The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) requested that Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee review the Council’s processes and procedures for officers taking key 
executive decisions at short notice.  

2. Following Corporate Governance and Audit Committee’s consideration of this in 
November, this report sets out recommendations for this committee’s consideration in 
relation to the procedure that officers must follow when taking a Key Decision. 

Recommendations 

General Purposes Committee is requested to consider the proposals set out and 
recommend to Full Council that the Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules be 
amended as set out at Appendix 2. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 At its meeting of 26th September the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 
considered the use of the Special Urgency provision (provided for in 
[...]
. 

Call In 

4.5.9 Section 9F of the Local Government Act 2000 requires that the executive 
arrangements of a local authority must include provision for the appointment of one 
more overview and scrutiny committees, to have functions which must include 
power to review or scrutinise decisions made but not yet implemented and to 
recommend that the decision is reconsidered.   

4.5.10 This power is known as ‘Call In’ and the provisions for call in in Leeds are set out at 
Rule 5 of the Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules.  Rule 5.1.3 provides 
that the decision maker may exempt the decision from call in “if the decision taker 
considers that the decision is urgent (i.e. that any delay would seriously prejudice 
the Council’s or the public’s interest.)” 

4.6 Risk management 

4.6.1 There are no implications for this report. 

5. Conclusions 

5.1 The existing processes for executive decision making comply with statutory 
requirements, and provide for a number of local procedures.  However there is a 
gap in relation to decisions to be taken where, although included in the List of 
Forthcoming Key Decisions, the relevant report has not been published sufficiently 
far in advance of the decision. 

Page 33



 

5.2 Additional amendments to the decision making framework as set out in Appendix 2 
attached stipulate Executive Member (or in their absence the Deputy Leader or 
Leader) approval must be sought prior to such decisions being taken under 
delegated powers, whilst also enabling appropriate non- Executive oversight by 
Scrutiny Boards and the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee. 

6. Recommendations 

6.1 General Purposes Committee is requested to consider the proposals set out and 
recommend to Full Council that the Executive and Decision Making Procedure 
Rules be amended as set out at Appendix 2; 

7. Background documents1  

7.1 None 

 
 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 34



 

Appendix 1 
 
Summary of Key Decision Notification Steps 
 

Step 
 

Committee Decisions Officer Decisions 

28 Clear Calendar Days’ notice of 
intention to take decision 
 
(Statutory requirement) 
 

All Key decisions added to List of Forthcoming 
Key Decisions at least 28 days before Executive 
Board meeting. 

 If 28 days not practicable, then decision taken 
under General Exception with five working 
days’ notice and Scrutiny Chair advised. 

 If urgent, then taken under Special Urgency 
with approval of relevant Scrutiny Chair. 

 

All Key decisions added to List of Forthcoming 
Key Decisions at least 28 days before decision 
taken. 

 If 28 days not practicable, then decision taken 
under General Exception with five working 
days’ notice and Scrutiny Chair advised. 

 If urgent, then taken under Special Urgency 
with approval of relevant Scrutiny Chair. 

 

5 clear working days’ notice of 
report upon which decision will be 
based  
 
(Statutory requirement for 
committee meetings, local 
requirement for officer decisions) 
 

Meeting agenda published five clear working days 
before meeting. 

 Meetings convened at less than five days’ 
notice published when convened 

 Items added after agenda published are 
published as soon as added to agenda. 

 
(Late agendas and reports published only with 
agreement of Chair) 
 

Report and delegated decision notice published 
(and link circulated) five clear working days before 
key decision taken. 
 

 NO CURRENT PROVISION FOR LATE 
PUBLICATION OF REPORT 

Recording of Decision 
 
(Statutory requirement) 

Minutes Published (Local target) 

 10 days from date of meeting,  

 2 days from date of Executive Board meeting. 
 

Status of published report and delegated decision 
notification amended to show decision has been 
t
[...]
cutive and Decision Making Procedure Rules 
 

Part 4(b) 
Page 4 of 20 

Issue 2 – 2018/19 
 

 

 
2.3.3 5 Days Notice  
 

At least five clear working days before a meeting at which exempt or confidential 
information is to be considered, the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support will 
publish further notice of the Executive’s intention to hold the meeting in private.  
This will be done by including in an open report to the meeting:- 
 

 A statement of the reasons for the meeting to be held in private; 

 Details of any representations received about why the meeting should be open to 
the public; and 

 A statement of response to any such representations 
 
2.3.4 Urgent Meetings At Which Exempt Or Confidential Information Is To Be Considered 
 

Where the date a meeting must be held makes compliance with rules 2.3.2 and 
2.3.3 impracticable then the meeting may only consider exempt or confidential 
items in private with the agreement of the chair of the relevant Scrutiny Board13.  In 
considering the matter the Scrutiny Board Chair must be satisfied that the meeting 
is urgent and cannot reasonably be deferred. 
 
As soon as reasonably practicable after obtaining the Scrutiny Chair’s agreement 
the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support will publish on the Council’s website 
notice of the intention to hold the meeting at which exempt or confidential 
information is to be considered.  This will be done by including in an open report to 
the meeting:- 
 

 The reason why the meeting is urgent and cannot reasonably be deferred 

 Confirmation of the agreement of the chair of the relevant Scrutiny Board. 
 
2.4 Publicity in connection with Key Decisions14 
 
2.4.1 List of Forthcoming Key Decisions 
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support will maintain a List of Forthcoming 
Key Decisions which will be published on the Council’s website. 
 
If it is intended to take a Key Decision in the course of the discharge of an 
Executive function, the decision t
[...]
 which he/she intends to take into account in 

making any Key Decision, then he/she will not make the decision until the report 
has been available for public inspection for at least 5 clear working days. 

 
3.1.2 The decision taker will arrange for the publication of a delegated decision notice, 

stating his/her intention to make the decision, together with a copy of the report 
upon which the decision is to be based on the Council’s website24.   
 

3.1.3 If, for any reason, the Director has complied with Rule 2.4.1 but is not able to 
comply with 3.1.1 and 3.1.2 above they shall seek the agreement of the relevant 
Executive Member25 to proceed with taking the Key Decision without complying with 
the requirement to publish the report and delegated decision notice 5 clear working 
days in advance of the decision being taken. 
 
Any report in relation to a decision taken in accordance with this rule and any 
delegated decision notice published in accordance with this rule will state why it is 
not possible to give 5 clear working days’ notice of the report prior to taking the 
decision and confirm that the Executive Member consents to the decision being 
taken. 

 
The Director will advise the relevant Scrutiny Chair of the circumstances and details 
of the decision as soon as practicable after the decision is taken. 
 

3.1.4 The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support will report annually to Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee giving details of any Key decisions taken in 
accordance with Rule 3.1.3. 
 

 
3.2 Decisions Taken At Executive Meetings 
 

Save for those decisions delegated to a Community Committee, which are to be 
taken in accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, where 
executive decisions are delegated to a committee of the Executive, the rules 
applying to executive decisions taken by them shall be the same as those applying 
to those taken by the Executive Board. 

 

                                            
23 Or other
[...]
ts will be dealt with in accordance with Rule 11 and Rule 15.1 of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
 
 

8. MEMBERS ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
 
Rules 12-15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules apply to information held 
by the Executive. 

 

Page 56



Report of Chief Officer (HR) 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date: 28th November 2019 

Subject: Implementation of the NJC Pay Spine 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To update the General Purpose Committee on implementation of the National 
Joint Council (NJC) new pay spine and seek approval of the assimilation option. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Following the National Employers pay negotiation on pay scales and allowances 
an agreement was reached between National Employers and the NJC Trade 
Unions on rates of pay applicable from 1st April 2018 and 1st April 2019. The 
outcome includes a nationally agreed pay agreement which, in essence, directs 
local authorities to assimilate the old NJC pay spine into a new pay spine from 1st 
April 2019. This is anticipated to give clarity and in effect have less spinal points 
across the NJC pay range. 

2.2 The new pay spine attached in appendix I (NJC Nationally Agreed Collective 
Agreement) is to be introduced with effect from the 1st April 2019. It replaces the 
existing NJC pay spine of SCP (spinal column point point) 6 to 49 and replaces it 
with SCP 1-43. 

2.3 These are the principles of the agreed pay deal: 

• A bottom rate of £9.00 per hour (£17,364) on a new Spinal column point
(SCP) 1 which is equivalent to old SCP’s 6&7.

Report author:  Rachael Hollings 
[...]
ned with Appendix II (Option A 
Equality Impact Assessment including data and costing) and Appendix III (Option 
B Equality Impact Assessment including data and costing). 

4.2 Advice has been received from Yorkshire and Humberside Regional Employers to 
confirm that the implementation of the new pay spine is contained within the 
national collective agreement reached with trade unions, and is contractually 
binding. Whilst local trade unions may not be able to commit at this stage to 
option A or B implementation needs to proceed as planned to enable the national 
agreement to take effect. 

4.3 The trade unions comments are noted however option A is the recommended 
option as it benefits more employees at the lower end of the pay scales. 

4.4 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.4.6 As set out in Appendix II (Option A Equality Impact Assessment including data 
and costing) and Appendix III (Option B Equality Impact Assessment including 
data and costing). 

4.5 Resources and value for money  

4.5.7 The  estimated cost of implementing Option A is  £2,539,534 

Page 60



 

 

4.5.8 The estimated cost of implementing Option B is £2,471,765 

4.6 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.6.1 This decision applies the National Pay Agreement therefore is not subject to call-
in nor does this report contain any exempt information. 

5 Recommendations 

5.1 General Purposes Committee are asked to note the implementation of the NJC 
nationally agreed collective agreement which introduces a new pay spine effective 
from 1st April 2019 and approve option A for assimilation. 

5.2 To note that Director of Resources and Housing is responsible for implementation.  

  

6 Background documents1  

• Appendix I - NJC Nationally Agreed Collective Agreement.  

• Appendix II relates to Equality Impact Assessment for Option A form and data 
breakdown including costing information 

• Appendix III relates to Equality Impact Assessment for Option B form and data 
breakdown including costing information 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 61



Page 1 of 5 

National Joint Council for Local Government Services 

Employers’ Secretary: 
Simon Pannell 

Trade Union Secretaries 
Rehana Azam, GMB 
Jim Kennedy, Unite 

Heather Wakefield, UNISON 

Address for correspondence: 
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ 
Tel: 020 7187 7373 
info@local.gov.uk 

Address for correspondence: 
UNISON Centre 

130 Euston Road 
London NW1 2AY 

Tel: 0845 3550845 
localgovernment@unison.co.uk 

To: Chief Executives in England, Wales and N Ireland 

(copies for the Finance Director and HR Director) 

Members of the National Joint Council 

10 April 2018 

Dear Chief Executive, 

2018 and 2019 PAYSCALES & ALLOWANCES 

Agreement has been reached between the National Employers and the NJC Trade Union 

Side on rates of pay applicable from 1 April 2018 and 1 April 2019.  

UNISON and GMB both voted to accept whilst Unite voted to reject. However, in line with the 
Constitution of the NJC, Unite accepts the collective majority decision of the other unions 
that the pay award should now be implemented. 

The new pay rates are attached at Annex 1. 

The new rates for allowances up-rated by two per cent in each year are set out at Annex 2. 

Yours sincerely 

Simon 

Pannell 

Rehana 

Azam 

Jim 

Kennedy 

Simon Pannell Rehana Azam Jim Kennedy Heather Wakefield 

Joint Secretaries 

Appendix I

Page 62

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:localgovernment@unison.co.uk


Page 2 of 5 

ANNEX 1 

SCP 

1 April 2017 1 April 2018 1 April 2019 

Old 

SCP[s] 
£ per 

annum 
£ per 
hour* 

£ per 

annum 

£ per 

hour* 

New 

SCP 

£ per 

annum 

£ per 

hour* 

6 £15,014 £7.78 £1
[...]
1   61   372 

SCP10   105   17   122 
SCP12   73   6   79 
SCP14   553   140   693 
SCP16   4   5   9 
TOTAL   1,046   229   1,275 

              
    82.0%   18.0%     

              
       

Spinal column points where employees benefit under Approach B 
       

    Female   Male   Total 
SCP20   143   66   209 
SCP22   131   51   182 
SCP24   128   64   192 
SCP25   25   9   34 
SCP27   104   49   153 
TOTAL   531   239   770 

              
    69.0%   31.0%     

Increment and Assimilation Options 

The table shows:- 

• All staff who would be due an increment at 01/04/19 
• The staff are grouped according to the scale point they 

are currently on 
• eg there are 372 staff currently on scp8 who are due 

an increment on 01/04/19 
• For each of these 372 their basic salary on their actual 

fte working hours was calculated (including on costs) 
 

• For each of the 372 their basic fte salary with on costs 
was calculated as at 01/04/19 firstly using the scp they 
would move to under Approach A 

• Their basic fte salary with on costs was then also 
calculated as at 01/04/19 using the scp they would 
move to under Approach B 

• The increase in salary (including on costs) was then 
calculated for each of the 372 staff under both options 

• the total increased cost for the 372 staff under both 
options is shown in the final 2 columns (ie at SCP 8 
£385,043 under Option A and £269,896 under Option 
B) 

• the same process was completed for staff currently on 
scp's 10, 12, 14, 16, 20, 22, 24, 25 and 27 who are due 
an increment on 01/04/19 

 

Page 90


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the last meeting
	7 Review of polling districts, polling places and polling stations
	Appendix A - Review timetable
	Appendix B - Representations with cross party support
	Appendix C - Representations rejected by all parties
	Appendix D - Equality Diversity Cohesion  Integration Screening - Polling District Review 2018

	8 Procedure for Short Notice Publication of Officer Key Decision Reports
	Appendix B

	9 Implementation of the NJC Pay Spine
	FINAL GPC Pay Spine Report
	LGS Pay 2018-19 agreement
	Equality Impact Assessment - April 2019 Pay Spine
	V2 DRAFT Option A April 19 Pay Spine Implementation EIA screening form
	Option A - Appendix
	1. Gender Breakdown Approach A Numbers Affected
	2. Carer Breakdown Approach A Numbers Affected
	3. Disability Breakdown Approach A Numbers Affected
	4. Ethnicity Breakdown Approach A Numbers Affected
	5 LGBT Breakdown Approach A Numbers Affected
	6. Religion Breakdown Approach A Numbers Affected
	Assimilation and Increment Information including costing and Gender Breakdown

	V2 - DRAFT Option B April 19 Pay Spine Implementation EIA screening form 8.11.18
	Option B - Appendix
	1. Gender Breakdown Approach B Numbers Affected
	2. Carer Breakdown Approach B Numbers Affected
	3. Disability Breakdown Approach B Numbers Affected
	4. Ethnicity Breakdown Approach B Numbers Affected
	5. LGBT Breakdown Approach B Numbers Affected
	6. Religion Breakdown Approach B Numbers Affected
	Assimilation and Increment Information including costing and Gender Breakdown








Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting on Wednesday, 13th February, 2019 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12TH DECEMBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Blake in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, D Blackburn, 
D Cohen, D Coupar, J Dowson, S Golton, 
H Hayden, W Kidger, J Lewis, A Lowe and 
J Pryor 

 
 

8 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.  
 

9 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

10 Late items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

11 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Amanda Carter, 
Charlwood and Dobson. Notification was received that Councillor B Anderson 
would be present as substitute for Councillor Amanda Carter. 
 

13 Minutes of the last meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 1st October 2018 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

14 Review of polling districts, polling places and polling stations  
 

The Chief Officer for Elections and Regulatory Services submitted a report 
which asked Members to consider initial proposals for the polling district 
review and to agree the initial proposals to be published on 13 December 
2018 for the second consultation period of the review. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting on Wednesday, 13th February, 2019 

 

(a) To note that the summary of representations set out in Appendix B of 
the report had cross party support and resolved in each case to confirm as 
an initial proposal; 

(b) That having considered the summary of representations set out in   
Appendix C which had been rejected by all parties, resolved in each case 
to reject and not include in the Council’s initial proposals. 

(c) To note that the initial proposals agreed today will be published for further 
consultation from 13 December 2018 to 31 January 2019.  

 
15 Procedure for Short Notice Publication of Officer Key Decision Reports  

 
Further to minute 43 of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee held 
on the 23rd November 2018 the City Solicitor submitted a report setting out 
proposals to clarify and regularise the steps necessary for officers when, 
having given the required 28 days’ notice of an intention to take a Key 
decision, it is not possible to fulfil the publication requirements in respect of 
report and delegated decision notice. 

RESOLVED – That it be recommended to Full Council that the Executive and 
Decision Making Procedure Rules be amended as set out in Appendix 2 of 
the report. 

16 Implementation of the NJC Pay Spine  
 

The Chief Officer (HR) submitted a report updating the Committee on the 
implementation of the National Joint Council (NJC) new pay spine and 
seeking approval of the assimilation option. 
 
RESOLVED -    
 

(a) To note the implementation of the NJC nationally agreed collective 
agreement which introduces a new pay spine effective from 1st April 
2019 and approve option A for assimilation. 

 
(b) To note that the director of Resources and Housing is responsible for 

implementation.   
 
 


